Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 04 - 24 - 2	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent : 103498	.ed documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
), TIGERONE DEVELOPMENT, LLC	Name: TAC Unit, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4528 N. Campbell Rd
Execution Date(s)	
✓ Assignment	City Otio Overhanda
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Otis Orchards
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: WA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:99027
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	21p. 99027
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes Vo
11/242,189 12/014,786 Additional numbers at	ttached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:John T. Witherspoon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 717 W. Sprague Ave., Ste 1600	Final on 250 to 50 changed to deposit account
Officer / Iddi ess. / 17 W. Sprague Ave., Ste 1000	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Spokane	8. Payment Information
State: WA Zip:99201	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 509-455-9555	b. Deposit Account Number 88.88 no no
Fax Number: <u>509-747-2233</u>	Authorized User Name
Email Address:	Additionage Ivalle
9. Signature:	4/17/2
Signature	Date
John T. Witherspoon	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	sneed, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020857 FRAME: 0250

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of the 12th day of February 2008, among TIGERONE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Assignor") and TAC UNIT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain new and useful improvements.

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention from the Assignor, and the Assignor is interested in transferring the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration of a fifty percent (50%) membership interest in Assignee, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Invention</u>. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee the invention, including, without limitation, all rights, title and interest:
  - (a) in and to an invention entitled "COOLING AND HEATING SYSTEMS AND METHODS UTILIZING THERMO-ELECTRIC DEVICES" for which U.S. Patent Application 11/242, 189 was filed on October 15, 2005;
  - (b) in and to all other applications for Letters Patent (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue applications) based upon said invention, including continuation application serial number 12/014, 786 filed January 16, 2008, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full extent of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
  - (c) in and to all applications for patents on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
  - (d) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree than any applications for Letters Patent of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be fined in the name of Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.
- 2. <u>Assumption</u>. Assignee hereby acknowledges and agrees to all of the terms of the patent application and accepts the foregoing assignment and assumes and agrees to perform all obligations of Assignor, if any, under the patent application, in accordance with the terms thereof. Assignee shall indemnify, defend and hold Assignor harmless from and against any and all costs and liabilities (including attorneys fees) arising out of or relating to the patent application.
- 3. <u>Consideration</u>. In exchange for Assignor's assignment of all rights and interest in and to the Patent. Assignee hereby grants to Assignor the following described membership interests in Assignee:

Assignor Property Invested
TigerOne Development, LLC Patent

Sharing Ratio 50%

-1-

- 4. <u>Covenant of Assignor.</u> The assignment and assumption set forth in Sections 1 and 2 hereof shall not release Assignor from the obligation of Assignor or Assignee to perform in accordance with the terms of the patent application. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that Assignor will, upon demand of Assignee, it successors or assigns, and without further consideration to Assignor, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to complete and fulfill the intent and purposes of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Legal Fees</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that Assignee, its successors or assigns, will pay any and all expense incident to the assignment of the Patent to Assignee.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts and delivered via facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one and the same.

[signature page follows]

-2-

REEL: 020857 FRAME: 0252

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written. ASSIGNEE: ASSIGNOR: TAC UNIT, LLC, a Washington limited TIGERONE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Washington liability company limited liability Company By: Douglas T. Rice its Manager

By: Sheba Y. Rice, Member STATE OF Washington ) ss.
County of Spoking ) The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 13 day of February, 2008, by Sheba Y. Rice, as a Member of TigerOne Development, LLC, a Washington limited liability company. My Commission Expires: Notary Public State of Washington **ERIC J SACHTJEN** MY COMMISSION EXPIRES STATE OF Whyling ) ss. County of Spollone ) August 9, 2009 The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 12 day of February, 2008, by Douglas T. Rice, as the Manager of Tac Unit, LLC, a Washington limited liability company. My Commission Expires: **Notary Public** State of Washington ERIC J SACHTJEN MY COMMISSION EXPIREM August 9, 2009

ASSIGNMENT\_TIGERONE-TAC UNIT (V02)-0030808-JAT-JAT.DOC

RECORDED: 04/23/2008

-3-

PATENT REEL: 020857 FRAME: 0253